

BRETT SHUMATE
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division
DREW C. ENSIGN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
BRIAN C. WARD
Acting Assistant Director
CAROLINE MCGUIRE
ELISSA FUDIM
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Office of Immigration Litigation
General Appeals and Litigation
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
caroline.mcguire@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00190

Hon. Jia M. Cobb

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO POSTPONE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
AGENCY ACTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. 5 U.S.C. § 705 Does Not Provide a Basis for the Relief Plaintiff Seeks.....	9
a. Section 1252(f)(1) Bars Jurisdiction to Stay an Agency Action Directing How DHS Will Implement the Rule and Guidance.....	9
b. The Court Cannot Stay Agency Action That Has Already Gone Into Effect.....	14
c. The INA Also Does Not Support Granting Plaintiff Preliminary Relief.....	16
II. Plaintiff Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.....	16
a. Plaintiff’s Constitutional and Statutory Claims (Counts 1-3, 6) Are Time-Barred.	17
b. Make The Road Lacks Associational Standing to Support Count Six.	20
c. Plaintiff Make the Road is Outside the Zone of Interests of the Expedited Removal Statute.....	22
d. The Designation is Committed to Agency Discretion by Law.....	24
e. Plaintiff’s Challenge to the Expedited Removal Designation is Foreclosed by the D.C Circuit <i>Make the Road</i> Decision.....	25
f. Plaintiff is Not Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Its Due Process Claims.....	26
1. Plaintiff’s Members are Entitled to Only the Process Provided by Statute.....	27
2. Plaintiff’s Due Process Claim is Foreclosed by <i>AILA</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29

3. *Mathews* Does Not Apply, And Even If It Did, Does Not Establish A Due Process Violation. 32

g. Plaintiff Is Unlikely to Prevail on its Claim that the Rule and Guidance Violate the Expedited Removal Statute As Interpreted To Require Adequate Procedures..... 39

h. Plaintiff Is Unlikely To Prevail On The Merits of Count Two Because The Designation Does Not Violate 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7) (Count Two)..... 42

i. Claim Six Is Also Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits..... 47

III. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Harm or that the Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Postponement of Agency Action..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.A.R.P. v. Trump,
145 S. Ct. 1364 (2025)..... 36

Abbott v. Perez,
585 U.S. 579 (2018)..... 11

Aberdeen & Rockfish R. Co. v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs.,
422 U.S. 289 (1975)..... 13

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... 43

Am. Chem. Council v. DOT,
468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 20, 21

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno,
18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998)..... *passim*

American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Vilsack,
111 F.4th 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 20

Ark Initiative v. Tidwell,
749 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 21

Biafra v. Blinken,
639 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 22

Biden v. Texas,
597 U.S. 785 (2022)..... 10, 11

Brown v. Gilmore,
533 U.S. 1301 (2001)..... 13

Californians v. United States DOE,
860 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 20

Carlson v. Landon,
342 U.S. 524 (1952)..... 34

Castro v. DHS,
163 F. Supp. 3d 157 (E.D. Pa. 2016) 39

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 51, 52, 53

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 21, 22

Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 22, 23

Cronin v. USDA,
919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990) 10

Cruz v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 19-CV-2727, 2019 WL 8139805 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2019) 28

Cruz-Miguel v. Holder,
650 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 44

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Regan,
597 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2022) 14

D&G Holdings v. Burwell,
156 F. Supp. 3d 798 (W.D. La. 2016)..... 9

Dave v. Ashcroft,
363 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004) 33

Dugdale v. U.S. CBP,
88 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) 18

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 40

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 22

Fed. Express Corp. v. United States DOC,
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 43

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 23

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell,
530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 54

Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez,
596 U.S. 543 (2022)..... 10, 13, 14

Guttenberg v. Emery,
26 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 53

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 24

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 55

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 20, 22

Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan,
924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019) 55

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of L.A. Cty.,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 23, 55

J. Roderick MacArthur Found. v. FBI,
102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 21

Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
543 U.S. 335 (2005)..... 49

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
583 U.S. 281 (2018)..... 40, 43

Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 3, 27, 33, 52

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... 38

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... *passim*

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs,
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 26

<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	30, 31, 41
<i>Lopez v. Brewer</i> , 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>M.M.V. v. Barr</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.D.C. 2020).....	18, 19
<i>M.M.V. v. Garland</i> , 1 F.4th 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	55
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	23, 36
<i>Make the Road New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	52
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	26, 32, 33
<i>Matter of M-D-C-V</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 18 (B.I.A. 2020)	43
<i>Middlebrooks v. Godwin Corp.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2010).....	47
<i>Monumental Task Comm., Inc. v. Foxx</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. La. 2016).....	10
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	52
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless & Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1199 v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	13

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 23

Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO,
473 U.S. 1301 (1985)..... 15

Olim v. Wakinekona,
461 U.S. 238 (1983)..... 33

Ortega-Cervantes v. Gonzales,
501 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2007) 43, 44

Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 16

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 41

Rai v. Biden,
567 F. Supp. 3d 180 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 55

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 4

Safety-Kleen Corp. v. EPA, Nos. 92-1629, 92-1639,
1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2324 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 19, 1996)..... 14, 15

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 8, 11

Scripps-Howard Radio v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
316 U.S. 4 (1942)..... 11

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 10

Smith v. U.S. CBP,
741 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2014) 45

Sorenson v. Sec’y of Treasury,
475 U.S. 851 (1986)..... 14

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 20, 21, 53

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
467 U.S. 883 (1984)..... 23

Texas v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 10

DHS v. Thuraissigiam,
591 U.S. 103 (2020)..... *passim*

Torres v. Barr,
976 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2020) 46

Trump v. J.G.G.,
145 S. Ct. 1003 (2025)..... 36

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 20

United States v. Cortez,
449 U.S. 411 (1981)..... 55

United States v. Gambino-Ruiz,
91 F.4th 981 (9th Cir. 2024) 44, 46, 47

United States v. Peralta-Sanchez,
847 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2017) 38, 39

United States v. Quinteros Guzman,
No. 3:18-CR-00031-001, 2019 WL 3220576 (W.D. Va. July 17, 2019) 35

United State v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 23

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 9, 32, 43

United States v. Villarreal Silva,
931 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2019) 33

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 12

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
473 U.S. 305 (1985)..... 35

Western Watersheds Project v. Bernhardt,
468 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2020) 54

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
2018 WL 2727031 (10th Cir. June 4, 2018) 13

Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs. v. Shalala,
525 U.S. 449 (1999)..... 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 705..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) 43, 45

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)..... 30

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... 48

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B) 47, 48

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(7) 48

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A) 43

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C) 6, 7, 49

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1184(b) 45

8 U.S.C. § 1202(a) 26

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 30

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)..... 4, 43, 44

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)..... 3, 27, 48

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(C) 35, 38, 45

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(F)..... 49

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... 49

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(l) 48

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 49

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(A) 16

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(B) 16

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)..... 35, 38, 39

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)(A) 49

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(B) 2, 10, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1253..... 13

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(1)..... 47

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(c)..... 55

Regulations

8 C.F.R. part 208..... 4, 8

8 C.F.R. § 208.14(c)..... 50

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b) 50

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(i)..... 35, 36

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(5)..... 35, 38, 50

8 C.F.R. § 235.4 45

8 C.F.R. § 208.30 38

8 C.F.R. § 235.3 27

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)..... 3, 38

90 Fed. Reg. 8139 (Jan. 24, 2025) *passim*

Other Authorities

§ 208.14--*Approval, Denial, Referral, or Dismissal of Application*,
65 Fed. Reg. 76121 (Dec. 6, 2000)..... 50

Rescission of the Notice of July 23, 2019, Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,
87 Fed. Reg. 16,022 (Mar. 21, 2022)..... 6

Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,
90 Fed. Reg. 8139 (Jan. 24, 2025) *passim*

Proclamation No. 14,159,
90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 20, 2025) 6, 52

67 Fed. Reg. 19

69 Fed. Reg. 48 19

82 Fed. Reg. 4902 19

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 39
